

This unit has been tested and found to comply with the limits set out in the EMC regulation using a connection cable shorter than 3 m. Only the supplied headphone cable(s) can be used with these headphones. High volume may adversely affect your hearing.

- Do not use the unit while walking, driving, or cycling. Doing so may cause an accident.
- Do not use in hazardous areas without the surrounding sound can be heard. The unit is not waterproof. If water or foreign matter enters the unit, it may result in fire or electric shock. If water or foreign matter enters the unit, stop use immediately and consult your nearest Sony dealer. In particular, be careful in the following cases.
- When using the unit near a sink or liquid container. Be careful that the unit does not fall into a sink or container filled with water.
 - When using the unit in the rain or snow, or in humid locations
 - When using the unit while you are perspiring
 - If you touch the unit with wet hands, or put the unit in the pocket of a damp article of clothing, the unit may get wet.

For details on the effects of contact with the human body from the mobile phone or other wireless devices connected to the unit, refer to the instruction manual of the wireless device.

Never insert the USB plug when the unit or charging cable is wet. If the USB plug is inserted while the unit or charging cable is wet, a short circuit may occur due to liquid (tap water, seawater, soft drink, etc.) or foreign matter on the unit or charging cable, and cause abnormal heat generation or malfunction.

This product has magnet(s) which may interfere with pacemakers, programmable shunt valves for hydrocephalus treatment, or other medical devices. Do not place this product close to persons who use such medical devices. Consult your doctor before using this product if you use any such medical devices.

This product has magnets. Placing magnetic stripe cards in the vicinity of the product may affect the magnetism of the card and render it unusable.

Note about static electricity
If you use the unit when it is dry, you may experience discomfort due to static electricity accumulated on your body. This is not a malfunction of the unit. You can reduce the effect by wearing clothes made of natural materials that do not easily generate static electricity.

Precautions

The two-dimensional code or the URL on the cover will help you access the help guide that describes useful notes or procedures in details.



https://rd1.sony.net/help/mdr/Y2966/h_zz/

- On BLUETOOTH® communications**
- Microwaves emitting from a Bluetooth device may affect the operation of electronic medical devices. Turn off this unit and other Bluetooth devices in the following locations, as it may cause an accident:
 - In hospitals, near priority seating in trains, locations where inflammable gas is present, near automatic doors, or near fire alarms.

On charging the unit
Be sure to use the supplied USB Type-C cable.

Notes on wearing the unit
Because the headphones achieve a tight seal over the ears, forcibly pressing the unit against your ears or quickly pulling them off can result in eardrum damage. When wearing the headphones, the speaker diaphragm may produce a click sound. This is not a malfunction.

- Other notes**
- When you use the unit as wired headphones, use the supplied headphone cable only. Make sure that the headphone cable is firmly inserted.
 - Do not apply weight or pressure to the unit for long periods, because if it is stored, as it may cause deformation.
 - If you experience discomfort while using the unit, stop using it immediately.
 - If you have any questions or problems concerning this unit that are not covered in this manual, please consult your nearest Sony dealer.

Location of the serial number label

See fig. **A**

Specifications

Headset	
Power source:	DC 3.85 V. Built-in lithium rechargeable battery (CA 5 V, when charged through USB)
Operating temperature:	0 °C to 40 °C
Rated power consumption:	Approx. 192 mW
Mass:	Ca. 192 g
Impedance:	325 Ω (1 kHz) (when connecting via the headphone cable with the unit turned on) 310 Ω (1 kHz) (when connecting via the headphone cable with the unit turned off)

English	
Wireless Noise Cancelling Stereo Headset	
Model: Y2966	
The term "product" in this document refers to the unit or its accessories. Do not install the product in a confined space, such as a bookcase or built-in cabinet.	
Do not expose the batteries (battery pack or batteries installed) to excessive heat, such as sunshine, fire or the like, for a long time. Doing so may cause the batteries to overheat and catch fire. Do not subject the batteries to extreme low temperature conditions that may result in overheating and thermal runaway.	
Do not dismantle, open, or shield secondary batteries. In the event of a secondary battery leaking, do not allow the liquid to come in contact with the skin or eyes. If contact has been made, wash the affected area with copious amounts of water and seek medical advice. Secondary batteries need to be charged before use. Always refer to the manufacturer's instructions or product manual for proper charging instructions.	
After extended periods of storage, it may be necessary to charge and discharge the secondary batteries several times to obtain maximum performance.	
Disposal of property:	
Note for countries: the following information is only applicable to products sold in countries/regions applying EU directives and/or UK applying relevant statutory requirements.	
This product has been manufactured by or on behalf of Sony Corporation, EU and UK Importer: Sony Europe B.V., The Netherlands, or related to product compliance in Europe should be sent to the manufacturer's authorized representative, Sony Belgium, bijkantoor van Sony Europe B.V., Da Vincielaan 7-01, 1930 Zaventem, Belgium.	
Inquiries to the UK Importer or related to product compliance in the UK should be sent to the manufacturer's authorized representative, Sony Europe B.V., The Heights, Brooklands, Weybridge, Surrey KT3 0DW, United Kingdom.	
Hereby, Sony Corporation declares that this equipment is in compliance with the Directive 2014/53/UE.	
The full text of the EU Declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: https://compliance.sony.eu	
Hereby, Sony Corporation declares that this equipment is in compliance with the UK relevant statutory requirements.	
The full text of the declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: https://compliance.sony.co.uk	

Disposal of waste batteries and electrical and electronic equipment (applicable in the European Union and other countries with separate collection systems)

This symbol on the product, the battery or on the packaging indicates that the product and the battery shall not be treated as household waste. On certain batteries this symbol might be used in combination with a chemical symbol. The chemical symbol for lead (Pb) is added if the battery contains more than 0.004% lead by weight. By ensuring that these products and batteries are disposed of correctly, you will help to prevent potentially negative consequences for the environment and human health. Please refer to the appropriate waste handling. The recycling of the materials will help to conserve natural resources. In case of products for safety, performance or data integrity reasons require a connection with an incorporated battery, this battery should be replaced by qualified service staff only. To ensure that the battery and the electrical and electronic equipment will be treated properly, hand over these products at end-of-life to the appropriate collection point for the recycling of waste batteries. For all other batteries, please view the section on how to remove the battery from the product safely. Hand the battery over to the appropriate collection point for the recycling of waste batteries. For more detailed information about recycling of this product or battery, please contact your local Civic Office, your household waste disposal service or the shop where you purchased the product or battery.

Français

Casque stéréo sans fil à réduction de bruit

Source	
Modèle: Y2966	
Le terme "produit" dans ce document désigne l'appareil ou ses accessoires.	
N'insérez pas le produit dans un espace clos, comme une bibliothèque ou une armoire encastrée.	
N'exposez pas les piles (bloc-batterie ou piles installées) à une chaleur excessive, telle que le soleil, un feu ou autre, pendant une longue période. Ne soumettez pas les batteries à des conditions de température extrêmes telles que pourraient entraîner une surchauffe et un emballement thermique.	
Ne démontez pas le produit, ne le nettoyez pas et ne détruisez pas les batteries rechargeables.	
En cas de fuite de une batterie (ou piles installées), ne laissez pas la lique entrer en contact avec la peau ou les yeux. Si un produit a été étiqueté, lavez la zone touchée avec de grandes quantités d'eau et consultez un médecin.	
Les batteries rechargeables doivent être chargées avant d'être utilisées. Reportez-vous toujours aux instructions fournies avec le produit pour obtenir des instructions de chargement pertinentes.	
Après de longues périodes de stockage, il peut être nécessaire de charger et de décharger les batteries rechargeables plusieurs fois pour obtenir une performance maximale.	
Mettez au rebut correctement.	

Avis aux clients : les informations suivantes ne s'appliquent qu'aux produits vendus dans les pays/régions appliquant les directives de l'UE.

Ce produit a été fabriqué par ou pour le compte de Sony Corporation. Importateur dans l'UE: Sony Europe B.V. Les questions basées sur la législation européenne pour l'importateur ou relatives à la conformité des produits doivent être adressées au mandataire: Sony Belgium, bijkantoor van Sony Europe B.V., Da Vincielaan 7-01, 1930 Zaventem, Belgique. Le soussigné, Sony Corporation, déclare que cet équipement est conforme à la Directive 2014/53/UE. Le texte complet de la déclaration UE de conformité est disponible à l'adresse internet suivante: https://compliance.sony.eu

Élimination des piles et accumulateurs et des équipements électriques et électroniques usagés (applicable dans les pays de l'Union Européenne et dans les autres pays disposant d'un système de collecte sélective)

Ce symbole apposé sur le produit, la pile ou l'accumulateur, ou sur l'emballage, indique que le produit et les piles et accumulateurs doivent être traités avec le produit ne doivent pas être traités comme de simples déchets ménagers. Sur certains types de piles, ce symbole apparaît parfois combiné avec un symbole chimique. Le symbole chimique du plomb (Pb) est rajouté lorsque ces piles contiennent plus de 0,004% de plomb. En vous assurant que les produits, piles et accumulateurs sont mis au rebut de façon appropriée, vous éviterez ainsi la pollution et la prévention des conséquences négatives que les mauvais traitements pourraient provoquer sur l'environnement et sur la santé humaine. Le recyclage des matériaux contribue à la protection de l'environnement. Après de longues périodes de stockage, il peut être nécessaire de charger et de décharger les piles ou les accumulateurs. Reportez-vous à la notice d'utilisation, aux consignes de sécurité et aux consignes relatives aux équipements électriques et électroniques usagés au point de collecte approprié pour le recyclage. Pour toute information complémentaire au sujet du recyclage de ce produit ou des piles et accumulateurs, vous pouvez contacter votre municipalité, votre déchetterie locale ou le point de vente où vous avez acheté ce produit.

Cet appareil a été testé et déclaré comme conforme aux limites de la norme EMC en utilisant un câble de connexion de moins de 3 m. Seuls les câbles pour casque fournis peuvent être utilisés avec ces casques. Un volume élevé peut nuire à votre audition.

N'utilisez pas l'appareil lorsque vous marchez, conduisez ou faites du vélo. Cela pourrait provoquer des accidents de la circulation.

N'utilisez pas l'appareil avec des sources dangereuses à moins que les bruits environnants puissent être entendus.

L'appareil n'est pas étanche. Si de l'eau ou des corps étrangers pénètrent dans l'appareil, cela pourrait provoquer un incendie ou un choc électrique. Si de l'eau ou un corps étranger pénètrent dans l'appareil, arrêtez immédiatement de l'utiliser; puis consultez votre revendeur Sony le plus proche. En particulier, faites attention dans les cas suivants:

- Lors de l'utilisation à côté de mer, soda, etc. ou de la présence d'un liquide étranger sur l'appareil ou le câble de charge, ce qui génère une chaleur anormale ou un dysfonctionnement.
- Lors de l'utilisation sous ou des vêtements qui peuvent perturber les stimulateurs cardiaques, les valves de dérivation programmables pour le traitement de l'hydrocéphalie ou d'autres appareils médicaux. Ne placez pas ce produit près de personnes utilisant ce type d'appareil médical. Consultez votre médecin avant d'utiliser ce produit si vous utilisez ce type d'appareil médical.

Pour plus de détails sur les effets du contact entre le corps humain et le téléphone mobile ou d'autres périphériques sans fil connectés à l'appareil, reportez-vous au mode d'emploi de ces appareils.

N'insérez jamais la fiche USB lorsque l'appareil ou le câble de charge est humide. Si vous insérez la fiche USB quand l'appareil ou le câble de charge est humide, vous risquez de provoquer un court-circuit à cause de la liquidité du robinet, eau de mer, soda, etc. ou de la présence d'un liquide étranger sur l'appareil ou le câble de charge, ce qui génère une chaleur anormale ou un dysfonctionnement.

Ce produit comporte des aimants. La présence d'articles à bandes magnétiques à proximité de vos produits peut affecter la magnétisme des cartes et les rendre inutilisables.

Remarque concernant l'électricité statique
Si vous utilisez l'appareil lorsque l'air est sec, vous pouvez ressentir une gêne due à l'électricité statique accumulée sur votre corps. Il ne s'agit pas d'un dysfonctionnement de l'appareil. Vous pouvez réduire cet effet en portant des vêtements en matériaux naturels qui ne génèrent pas facilement d'électricité statique.

System requirements for battery charge using USB

USB AC adaptor: A commercially available USB AC adaptor capable of supplying an output current of 0.5 A (500 mA) or more.

Compatible iPhone/iPod models
iPhone SE (3rd generation), iPhone 13 Pro Max, iPhone 13 Pro, iPhone 13, iPhone 13 mini, iPhone 12 Pro Max, iPhone 12 Pro, iPhone 12, iPhone 12 mini, iPhone SE (2 nd generation), iPhone 11 Pro Max, iPhone 11 Pro, iPhone 11, iPhone XS Max, iPhone XS, iPhone XR, iPhone Xs, iPhone 8 Plus, iPhone 8, iPhone 7 Plus, iPhone 7, iPhone SE, iPhone 6s Plus, iPhone 6s, iPod touch (7 th generation) (As of May 2022)

Trademarks

- Apple, iPhone, iPod and iPod touch are trademarks of Apple Inc., registered in the U.S. and other countries.
- The Bluetooth® word mark and logo are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by Sony Group Corporation and its subsidiaries is under license.
- USB Type-C® and USB-C® are registered trademarks of USB Implementers Forum.
- All other trademarks and registered trademarks are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective holders. In this manual, "™" and "®" marks are not specified.

Licenses

- Use of the Made for Apple badge means that an accessory has been designed to connect specifically to the Apple product(s) identified in the badge, and has been certified by the developer to meet Apple performance standards. Apple is not responsible for the operation of this device or its compliance with safety and regulatory standards.
- This product contains software that Sony uses under a licensing agreement with the owner of its copyright. We are obligated to announce the contents of the agreement to consumers under an agreement by the owner of copyright for the software. Please access the following URL and review the contents of the license. https://rd1.sony.net/help/mdr/y2/2/
- Services offered by third parties may not be charged, suspended, or terminated without prior notice. Sony does not bear any responsibility in these sorts of situations.

Spécifications

Source	
Casse d'alimentation: 3.85 V CC, batterie au lithium-ion rechargeable intégrée 5 V CC en cas de charge par USB	
Température de fonctionnement: 0 °C à 40 °C	
Consommation électrique à la puissance nominale: 3 W	
Impédance: 325 Ω (1 kHz) (al cas de raccordement via le câble pour casque lorsque l'appareil est sous tension) 310 Ω (1 kHz) (en cas de raccordement via le câble pour casque lorsque l'appareil est hors tension)	
Sensibilité: 108 dB/mW (en cas de raccordement via le câble pour casque lorsque l'appareil est sous tension) 99 dB/mW (en cas de raccordement via le câble pour casque lorsque l'appareil est hors tension)	
Réponse en fréquence: 7 Hz - 20 000 Hz (IETA) (en cas de raccordement via le câble pour casque lorsque l'appareil est sous tension)	
Éléments de la fiche: Casque stéréo sans fil à réduction de bruit (1) Câble USB Type-C* (USB-A to USB-C*) (environ 20 cm) (1) Câble pour casque (environ 12 cm) (1)	
Spécifications de communication	
Système de communication: Spécification Bluetooth version 5.2	
Sortie: Spécification Bluetooth classe de puissance 1	
Gamme de fréquences: Bande de 2,4 GHz (2,400 0 GHz - 2,483 5 GHz)	
Fréquence de fonctionnement: Bluetooth: 2 400 MHz - 2 483,5 MHz	
Puissance de sortie maximale: Bluetooth: ~ 8 dBm	
La conception et les spécifications peuvent être modifiées sans préavis.	
Configuration système pour la charge de la batterie par USB	
Adaptateur secteur USB Adaptateur secteur USB disponible dans le commerce capable de fournir un courant de sortie de 0,5 A (500 mA) minimum.	
Modèles compatibles avec iPhone/iPod	
iPhone SE (3ème génération), iPhone 13 Pro Max, iPhone 13 Pro, iPhone 13, iPhone 13 mini, iPhone 12 Pro Max, iPhone 12 Pro, iPhone 12, iPhone 12 mini, iPhone SE (2ème génération), iPhone 11 Pro Max, iPhone 11 Pro, iPhone 11, iPhone XS Max, iPhone XS, iPhone XR, iPhone Xs, iPhone 8 Plus, iPhone 8, iPhone 7 Plus, iPhone 7, iPhone SE, iPhone 6s Plus, iPhone 6s, iPod touch (7ème génération) (À compter de mai 2022)	
Marques	
• Apple, iPhone, iPod et iPod touch sont des marques commerciales d'Apple Inc., déposées aux États-Unis et dans d'autres pays.	
• Le Bluetooth® est une marque commerciale de la Bluetooth SIG, Inc. et toute utilisation de ces marques par Sony Group Corporation et ses filiales est sous licence d'Apple Inc. et de la Bluetooth SIG.	
• USB Type-C® et USB-C® sont des marques commerciales déposées de USB Implementers Forum.	
• Toutes les autres marques et marques déposées sont des marques ou des marques et accumulateurs, vous pouvez contacter votre municipalité, votre déchetterie locale ou le point de vente où vous avez acheté ce manuel.	

Adaptateur secteur USB

Adaptateur secteur USB disponible dans le commerce capable de fournir un courant de sortie de 0,5 A (500 mA) minimum.

Modèles compatibles avec iPhone/iPod
iPhone SE (3ème génération), iPhone 13 Pro Max, iPhone 13 Pro, iPhone 13, iPhone 13 mini, iPhone 12 Pro Max, iPhone 12 Pro, iPhone 12, iPhone 12 mini, iPhone SE (2ème génération), iPhone 11 Pro Max, iPhone 11 Pro, iPhone 11, iPhone XS Max, iPhone XS, iPhone XR, iPhone Xs, iPhone 8 Plus, iPhone 8, iPhone 7 Plus, iPhone 7, iPhone SE, iPhone 6s Plus, iPhone 6s, iPod touch (7ème génération) (À compter de mai 2022)

Marques

- Apple, iPhone, iPod et iPod touch sont des marques commerciales d'Apple Inc., déposées aux États-Unis et dans d'autres pays.
- Le Bluetooth® est une marque commerciale de la Bluetooth SIG, Inc. et toute utilisation de ces marques par Sony Group Corporation et ses filiales est sous licence d'Apple Inc. et de la Bluetooth SIG.
- USB Type-C® et USB-C® sont des marques commerciales déposées de USB Implementers Forum.
- Toutes les autres marques et marques déposées sont des marques ou des marques et accumulateurs, vous pouvez contacter votre municipalité, votre déchetterie locale ou le point de vente où vous avez acheté ce manuel.

Licences

- L'utilisation du badge Made for Apple signifie qu'un accessoire a été conçu pour être accordé spécifiquement au produit ou aux produits Apple identifiés dans le badge, et a été certifié par le constructeur pour être compatible avec le produit Apple. Apple n'est pas responsable du fonctionnement de cet appareil ni de sa conformité avec les consignes et normes de sécurité.
- Le Bluetooth® est une marque commerciale de la Bluetooth SIG, Inc. et toute utilisation de ces marques par Sony Group Corporation et ses filiales est sous licence d'Apple Inc. et de la Bluetooth SIG.
- USB Type-C® et USB-C® sont des marques commerciales déposées de USB Implementers Forum.
- Toutes les autres marques et marques déposées sont des marques ou des marques et accumulateurs, vous pouvez contacter votre municipalité, votre déchetterie locale ou le point de vente où vous avez acheté ce manuel.

Einzelheiten, wie sich ein Mobiltelefon oder ein anderes mit diesem Gerät verbundenes, drahtloses Gerät bei Kontakt mit dem Körper auswirken, finden Sie in der Bedienungsanleitung zum drahtlosen Gerät. Stecken Sie den USB-Stecker auf keinen Fall ein, wenn das Gerät oder das Kabel nass ist. Wird der USB-Stecker bei nassem Gerät oder Kabel in den Steckkontakt gesteckt, kann es aufgrund von Flüssigkeit (Leitungswasser, Meerwasser, Getränk usw.) oder Fremdkörpern am Gerät oder Kabelkontakt zu einem Kurzschluss kommen, der möglicherweise zu abnormaler Hitzeentwicklung oder Fehlfunktionen führt.

Dieses Produkt enthält einen oder mehrere Magnete, die Herzschrittmacher, programmierte Shunt-Ventile für die Behandlung von Hydrozephalus oder andere medizinische Geräte beeinträchtigen können. Stellen Sie dieses Produkt nicht in der Nähe von Personen auf, die solche medizinischen Geräte verwenden. Konsultieren Sie Ihren Arzt vor der Benutzung dieses Produkts. Falls Sie ein solches medizinisches Gerät verwenden, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Arzt.

Dieses Produkt enthält einen oder mehrere Magnete, die Herzschrittmacher, programmierte Shunt-Ventile für die Behandlung von Hydrozephalus oder andere medizinische Geräte beeinträchtigen können. Stellen Sie dieses Produkt nicht in der Nähe von Personen auf, die solche medizinischen Geräte verwenden. Konsultieren Sie Ihren Arzt vor der Benutzung dieses Produkts. Falls Sie ein solches medizinisches Gerät verwenden, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Arzt.

Dieses Produkt enthält einen oder mehrere Magnete, die Herzschrittmacher, programmierte Shunt-Ventile für die Behandlung von Hydrozephalus oder andere medizinische Geräte beeinträchtigen können. Stellen Sie dieses Produkt nicht in der Nähe von Personen auf, die solche medizinischen Geräte verwenden. Konsultieren Sie Ihren Arzt vor der Benutzung dieses Produkts. Falls Sie ein solches medizinisches Gerät verwenden, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Arzt.

Dieses Produkt enthält einen oder mehrere Magnete, die Herzschrittmacher, programmierte Shunt-Ventile für die Behandlung von Hydrozephalus oder andere medizinische Geräte beeinträchtigen können. Stellen Sie dieses Produkt nicht in der Nähe von Personen auf, die solche medizinischen Geräte verwenden. Konsultieren Sie Ihren Arzt vor der Benutzung dieses Produkts. Falls Sie ein solches medizinisches Gerät verwenden, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Arzt.

Dieses Produkt enthält einen oder mehrere Magnete, die Herzschrittmacher, programmierte Shunt-Ventile für die Behandlung von Hydrozephalus oder andere medizinische Geräte beeinträchtigen können. Stellen Sie dieses Produkt nicht in der Nähe von Personen auf, die solche medizinischen Geräte verwenden. Konsultieren Sie Ihren Arzt vor der Benutzung dieses Produkts. Falls Sie ein solches medizinisches Gerät verwenden, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Arzt.

Dieses Produkt enthält einen oder mehrere Magnete, die Herzschrittmacher, programmierte Shunt-Ventile für die Behandlung von Hydrozephalus oder andere medizinische Geräte beeinträchtigen können. Stellen Sie dieses Produkt nicht in der Nähe von Personen auf, die solche medizinischen Geräte verwenden. Konsultieren Sie Ihren Arzt vor der Benutzung dieses Produkts. Falls Sie ein solches medizinisches Gerät verwenden, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Arzt.

Dieses Produkt enthält einen oder mehrere Magnete, die Herzschrittmacher, programmierte Shunt-Ventile für die Behandlung von Hydrozephalus oder andere medizinische Geräte beeinträchtigen können. Stellen Sie dieses Produkt nicht in der Nähe von Personen auf, die solche medizinischen Geräte verwenden. Konsultieren Sie Ihren Arzt vor der Benutzung dieses Produkts. Falls Sie ein solches medizinisches Gerät verwenden, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Arzt.

Dieses Produkt enthält einen oder mehrere Magnete, die Herzschrittmacher, programmierte Shunt-Ventile für die Behandlung von Hydrozephalus oder andere medizinische Geräte beeinträchtigen können. Stellen Sie dieses Produkt nicht in der Nähe von Personen auf, die solche medizinischen Geräte verwenden. Konsultieren Sie Ihren Arzt vor der Benutzung dieses Produkts. Falls Sie ein solches medizinisches Gerät verwenden, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Arzt.

Dieses Produkt enthält einen oder mehrere Magnete, die Herzschrittmacher, programmierte Shunt-Ventile für die Behandlung von Hydrozephalus oder andere medizinische Geräte beeinträchtigen können. Stellen Sie dieses Produkt nicht in der Nähe von Personen auf, die solche medizinischen Geräte verwenden. Konsultieren Sie Ihren Arzt vor der Benutzung dieses Produkts. Falls Sie ein solches medizinisches Gerät verwenden, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Arzt.

Dieses Produkt enthält einen oder mehrere Magnete, die Herzschrittmacher, programmierte Shunt-Ventile für die Behandlung von Hydrozephalus oder andere medizinische Geräte beeinträchtigen können. Stellen Sie dieses Produkt nicht in der Nähe von Personen auf, die solche medizinischen Geräte verwenden. Konsultieren Sie Ihren Arzt vor der Benutzung dieses Produkts. Falls Sie ein solches medizinisches Gerät verwenden, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Arzt.

Dieses Produkt enthält einen oder mehrere Magnete, die Herzschrittmacher, programmierte Shunt-Ventile für die Behandlung von Hydrozephalus oder andere medizinische Geräte beeinträchtigen können. Stellen Sie dieses Produkt nicht in der Nähe von Personen auf, die solche medizinischen Geräte verwenden. Konsultieren Sie Ihren Arzt vor der Benutzung dieses Produkts. Falls Sie ein solches medizinisches Gerät verwenden, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Arzt.

Hinweis für Kunden: Die folgenden Informationen gelten nur für Produkte, die in Ländern/Regionen verkauft werden, in denen EU-Richtlinien gelten.

Dieses Produkt wurde von oder für die Sony Corporation hergestellt. EU Importeur: Sony Europe B.V. Anfragen an den Importeur oder zur Produktkonformität auf Grundlage der Gesetzgebung in Europa senden Sie bitte an den Beauftragten für Sony Belgium, bijkantoor van Sony Europe B.V., Da Vincielaan 7-01, 1930 Zaventem, Belgien.

Hiermit erklärt Sony Corporation, dass diese Funkanlage der Richtlinie 2014/53/UE entspricht.

Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse verfügbar: https://compliance.sony.eu

Entsorgung von gebrauchten Batterien und Akkus und gebrauchten elektrischen und elektronischen Geräten (anzuwenden in den Ländern der Europäischen Union und anderen Ländern mit einem separaten Sammelsystem für diese Produkte)

Das Symbol auf dem Produkt, der Batterie/dem Akku oder der Verpackung weist darauf hin, dass das Produkt oder die Batterie/den Akku nicht als normaler Haushaltsabfall zu behandeln sind. Ein zusätzliches chinesisches Symbol Pb (Blei) unter der durchgeschlagenen Mülltonne bedeutet, dass die Batterie/den Akku einen Anteil von mehr als 0,004% Blei enthält. Durch Ihren Beitrag zum korrekten Entsorgen des Produktes und der Batterie/des Akkus schützen Sie die Umwelt und die Gesundheit Ihrer Mitmenschen. Umwelt und Gesundheit werden durch falsches Entsorgen gefährdet. Materialrecycling hilft, den Verbrauch von Rohstoffen zu verringern. Bei Produkten, die auf Grund ihrer Sicherheit, der Funktionalität oder als Sicherung vor Datenverlust eine ständige Verbindung zur eingebauten Batterie/zum eingebauten Akku benötigen, sollte die Batterie/der Akku nur durch qualifiziertes Servicepersonal ausgetauscht werden. Um sicherzustellen, dass das Produkt und die Batterie/der Akku korrekt entsorgt werden, geben Sie das Produkt zwecks Entsorgung an einer geeigneten Annehmestelle für das Recycling von elektrischen und elektronischen Geräten ab. Für alle anderen Batterie/Akkus entnehmen Sie die Batterie/den Akku bitte entsprechend dem Kapitel über die sichere Entfernung der Batterie/des Akkus. Geben Sie die Batterie/den Akku an einer geeigneten Annehmestelle für das Recycling von Batterie/Akkus ab. Weitere Informationen über das Recycling dieses Produkts oder der Batterie/des Akkus erhalten Sie von ihrer Gemeinde, den kommunalen Entsorgungsbetrieben oder dem Geschäft, in dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben. Hinweis für Lithiumbatterien: Bitte geben Sie nicht entladene Batterien an den Sammelstellen ab. Wegen Kurzschlussgefahr übergeben Sie bitte die Pole der Batterie mit Klebstreifen. Sie erkennen Lithiumbatterien an den Abkürzungen Li oder CR.

Dieses Gerät wurde getestet und entspricht bei der Verwendung mit einem Verbindungskabel, das kürzer als 3 m ist, den Grenzwerten, die in der EMV-Vorschrift festgelegt wurden. Nur die Kabel für Kopfhörer sind für diesen Zweck geeignet. Ein lautes Hören kann zu Gehörschäden führen. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn Sie als Fußgänger, Auto- oder Fahrradfahrer am Straßenverkehr teilnehmen. Andernfalls besteht die Gefahr eines Verkehrsunfalls. Verwenden Sie das Gerät in potenziell gefährlichen Bereichen nur so, dass Sie Umgebungsgeräusche noch wahrnehmen können. Das Gerät ist nicht wasserdicht. Wenn Wasser oder Fremdkörper in das Gerät gelangen, besteht Feuergefahr und die Gefahr eines elektrischen Schocks. Wenn Wasser oder Fremdkörper in das Gerät gelangen, verwenden Sie es auf keinen Fall weiter und wenden Sie sich an den nächsten Sony-Händler. Befolgen Sie insbesondere die folgenden Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:

- Gebrauch in der Nähe eines Wasserschubes oder Flüssigkeitsbehälters
- Lassen Sie das Gerät auf keinen Fall in ein Wassch Becken oder einen mit Wasser gefüllten Behälter fallen.
- Gebrauch bei Regen oder Schnee oder in feuchter Umgebung
- Gebrauch bei starken Schlägen
- Wenn Sie das Gerät mit feuchten Händen berühren oder in die Tasche eines feuchten Gegenstands oder Kleidungsstücks stecken, kann es nass werden.

Dieses Produkt wurde getestet und entspricht bei der Verwendung mit einem Verbindungskabel, das kürzer als 3 m ist, den Grenzwerten, die in der EMV-Vorschrift festgelegt wurden. Nur die Kabel für Kopfhörer sind für diesen Zweck geeignet. Ein lautes Hören kann zu Gehörschäden führen. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn Sie als Fußgänger, Auto- oder Fahrradfahrer am Straßenverkehr teilnehmen. Andernfalls besteht die Gefahr eines Verkehrsunfalls. Verwenden Sie das Gerät in potenziell gefährlichen Bereichen nur so, dass Sie Umgebungsgeräusche noch wahrnehmen können. Das Gerät ist nicht wasserdicht. Wenn Wasser oder Fremdkörper in das Gerät gelangen, besteht Feuergefahr und die Gefahr eines elektrischen Schocks. Wenn Wasser oder Fremdkörper in das Gerät gelangen, verwenden Sie es auf keinen Fall weiter und wenden Sie sich an den nächsten Sony-Händler. Befolgen Sie insbesondere die folgenden Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:

- Gebrauch in der Nähe eines Wasserschubes oder Flüssigkeitsbehälters
- Lassen Sie das Gerät auf keinen Fall in ein Wassch Becken oder einen mit Wasser gefüllten Behälter fallen.
- Gebrauch bei Regen oder Schnee oder in feuchter Umgebung
- Gebrauch bei starken Schlägen
- Wenn Sie das Gerät mit feuchten Händen berühren oder in die Tasche eines feuchten Gegenstands oder Kleidungsstücks stecken, kann es nass werden.

Dieses Produkt wurde getestet und entspricht bei der Verwendung mit einem Verbindungskabel, das kürzer als 3 m ist, den Grenzwerten, die in der EMV-Vorschrift festgelegt wurden. Nur die Kabel für Kopfhörer sind für diesen Zweck geeignet. Ein lautes Hören kann zu Gehörschäden führen. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn Sie als Fußgänger, Auto- oder Fahrradfahrer am Straßenverkehr teilnehmen. Andernfalls besteht die Gefahr eines Verkehrsunfalls. Verwenden Sie das Gerät in potenziell gefährlichen Bereichen nur so, dass Sie Umgebungsgeräusche noch wahrnehmen können. Das Gerät ist nicht wasserdicht. Wenn Wasser oder Fremdkörper in das Gerät gelangen, besteht Feuergefahr und die Gefahr eines elektrischen Schocks. Wenn Wasser oder Fremdkörper in das Gerät gelangen, verwenden Sie es auf keinen Fall weiter und wenden Sie sich an den nächsten Sony-Händler. Befolgen Sie insbesondere die folgenden Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:

- Gebrauch in der Nähe eines Wasserschubes oder Flüssigkeitsbehälters
- Lassen Sie das Gerät auf keinen Fall in ein Wassch Becken oder einen mit Wasser gefüllten Behälter fallen.
- Gebrauch bei Regen oder Schnee oder in feuchter Umgebung
- Gebrauch bei starken Schlägen
- Wenn Sie das Gerät mit feuchten Händen berühren oder in die Tasche eines feuchten Gegenstands oder Kleidungsstücks stecken, kann es nass werden.

Dieses Produkt wurde getestet und entspricht bei der Verwendung mit einem Verbindungskabel, das kürzer als 3 m ist, den Grenzwerten, die in der EMV-Vorschrift festgelegt wurden. Nur die Kabel für Kopfhörer sind für diesen Zweck geeignet. Ein lautes Hören kann zu Gehörschäden führen. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn Sie als Fußgänger, Auto- oder Fahrradfahrer am Straßenverkehr teilnehmen. Andernfalls besteht die Gefahr eines Verkehrsunfalls. Verwenden Sie das Gerät in potenziell gefährlichen Bereichen nur so, dass Sie Umgebungsgeräusche noch wahrnehmen können. Das Gerät ist nicht wasserdicht. Wenn Wasser oder Fremdkörper in das Gerät gelangen, besteht Feuergefahr und die Gefahr eines elektrischen Schocks. Wenn Wasser oder Fremdkörper in das Gerät gelangen, verwenden Sie es auf keinen Fall weiter und wenden Sie sich an den nächsten Sony-Händler. Befolgen Sie insbesondere die folgenden Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:

- Gebrauch in der Nähe eines Wasserschubes oder Flüssigkeitsbehälters
- Lassen Sie das Gerät auf keinen Fall in ein Wassch Becken oder einen mit Wasser gefüllten Behälter fallen.
- Gebrauch bei Regen oder Schnee oder in feuchter Umgebung
- Gebrauch bei starken Schlägen
- Wenn Sie das Gerät mit feuchten Händen berühren oder in die Tasche eines feuchten Gegenstands oder Kleidungsstücks stecken, kann es nass werden.

Dieses Produkt wurde getestet und entspricht bei der Verwendung mit einem Verbindungskabel, das kürzer als 3 m ist, den Grenzwerten, die in der EMV-Vorschrift festgelegt wurden. Nur die Kabel für Kopfhörer sind für diesen Zweck geeignet. Ein lautes Hören kann zu Gehörschäden führen. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn Sie als Fußgänger, Auto- oder Fahrradfahrer am Straßenverkehr teilnehmen. Andernfalls besteht die Gefahr eines Verkehrsunfalls. Verwenden Sie das Gerät in potenziell gefährlichen Bereichen nur so, dass Sie Umgebungsgeräusche noch wahrnehmen können. Das Gerät ist nicht wasserdicht. Wenn Wasser oder Fremdkörper in das Gerät gelangen, besteht Feuergefahr und die Gefahr eines elektrischen Schocks. Wenn Wasser oder Fremdkörper in das Gerät gelangen, verwenden Sie es auf keinen Fall weiter und wenden Sie sich an den nächsten Sony-Händler. Befolgen Sie insbesondere die folgenden Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:

- Gebrauch in der Nähe eines Wasserschubes oder Flüssigkeitsbehälters
- Lassen Sie das Gerät auf keinen Fall in ein Wassch Becken oder einen mit Wasser gefüllten Behälter fallen.
- Gebrauch bei Regen oder Schnee oder in feuchter Umgebung
- Gebrauch bei starken Schlägen
- Wenn Sie das Gerät mit feuchten Händen berühren oder in die Tasche eines feuchten Gegenstands oder Kleidungsstücks stecken, kann es nass werden.

Dieses Produkt wurde getestet und entspricht bei der Verwendung mit einem Verbindungskabel, das kürzer als 3 m ist, den Grenzwerten, die in der EMV-Vorschrift festgelegt wurden. Nur die Kabel für Kopfhörer sind für diesen Zweck geeignet. Ein lautes Hören kann zu Gehörschäden führen. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn Sie als Fußgänger, Auto- oder Fahrradfahrer am Straßenverkehr teilnehmen. Andernfalls besteht die Gefahr eines Verkehrsunfalls. Verwenden Sie das Gerät in potenziell gefährlichen Bereichen nur so, dass Sie Umgebungsgeräusche noch wahrnehmen können. Das Gerät ist nicht wasserdicht. Wenn Wasser oder Fremdkörper in das Gerät gelangen, besteht Feuergefahr und die Gefahr eines elektrischen Schocks. Wenn Wasser oder Fremdkörper in das Gerät gelangen, verwenden Sie es auf keinen Fall weiter und wenden Sie sich an den nächsten Sony-Händler. Befolgen Sie insbesondere die folgenden Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:

- Gebrauch in der Nähe eines Wasserschubes oder Flüssigkeitsbehälters
- Lassen Sie das Gerät auf keinen Fall in ein Wassch Becken oder einen mit Wasser gefüllten Behälter fallen.
- Gebrauch bei Regen oder Schnee oder in feuchter Umgebung
- Gebrauch bei starken Schlägen
- Wenn Sie das Gerät mit feuchten Händen berühren oder in die Tasche eines feuchten Gegenstands oder Kleidungsstücks stecken, kann es nass werden.

Dieses Produkt wurde getestet und entspricht bei der Verwendung mit einem Verbindungskabel, das kürzer als 3 m ist, den Grenzwerten, die in der EMV-Vorschrift festgelegt wurden. Nur die Kabel für Kopfhörer sind für diesen Zweck geeignet. Ein lautes Hören kann zu Gehörschäden führen. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn Sie

[illegible][illegible]

Benarkning om statisk elektreticitet Hvis du bruger enheden, når luften er tørt, kan du opleve ubehag som følge af statisk elektreticitet, der akkumuleres på din krop. Dette betyder ikke, at enheden er defekt. Du kan reducere effekten ved at være fløret tørt, der er fremstillet af naturlige materialer, som ikke nemt producerer statisk elektreticitet.	Suomi Langtarmottam vastamieleluukkoet Malli: YY2956 Sanalla "tuote" viittaan tässä asiassajassa laitteeseen tai sen lisävarusteisiin. Laitteen ja sen saatava suojettujen tilaain, kuten kirjalliyhityn tai teknisten kaappien. Paristoja (akkuja tai paristoja) ei saa altistaa voimakkaalle lämmölle, kuten aurinkovalolle, tulelle jms. piteilykäsittelyä. Akkuja tai paristoja ei saa altistaa erittäin alhaisille lämpötiloille, jotka voivat johtaa ylikuumenemiseen ja lämpöönvaurioitukseen. Akkui ei saa purkaa. Jos akku vaurioituu, läpäistä näet kutsuakseen ihmisen tai suojien laakaa. Jos näin kuitenkin tapahtuu, pesäe alue kutsuakseen vedellä ja kysy neuvoa lääkäriä. Akun on ladattava ennen käyttöä. Noudata alusta valmistajain ohjeita tai tuotteen käyttöohjeesta annettuja laetusohjeita. Piletien varoitusmerkinnästä huolimatta, älä laadattava ja niiden varaus purettava sita kertoa parhaan suorituskyvyn saavuttamiseksi. Hävitettävä asennusajaksi.
Foresholdsregler Den tekniske kodelle og URL'en på coveret gør det muligt at få adgang til din hjælpeløjevejledning med nyttige bemærkninger eller delelære dine.	Bluetooth®-kommunikation Mikrobluetooth, der kommer fra en Bluetooth-enhed, kan påvirke brugere af elektronisk medicinsk udstyr. Suk for denne enhed eller andre Bluetooth-enheder på følgende steder, där brugeren kan meddele udklykker: – på hospitaler; nær forbeholdte siddepladser i tog, steder, hvor brandtårn gøres af sit stede; nær automatiske døre eller nær brandalarmer.
Om opladning af enheden Se Seing for at bruge det medfølgende USB Type-C-kabel. Bemærkninger om at bære enheden Eftersom hovedtelefonerne giver en tæt forsegling over ørerne, kan det at trykke dem mod dine ører eller hurtigt trække dem af resultere i tinnitus (følelse af en brølende lyd). Høreløsebriller kan lade en klødd, når du hovedtelefonerne bærer. Dette er ikke en fej.	Huomautus asiakkaille: seuraavat tiedot koskevat ainoastaan tuotteita, jotka myydään EU:n direktiivien nojalla saatavissa maissa/alueilla. EU-maahantuoja: Sony Europe BV Tämä tuote on valmistettu Sony Corporation toimesta tai puolesta. EU-maahantuoja Sony Europe BV EU-maahantuojalle osoitettu tiedustelu tai tuotteen Euroopan valtuutettujen maahantuojien välillä tiedustelu tulee osoittaa valmistajan valtuutetulle edustajalle, jolla on oikeus käyttää EU-maahantuojan EU:stä, Da Vincin 4n, 1930 Zaventem, Belgium. Sony Corporation, tuottaa, että tämä laite on direktiivin 2014/53/EU mukainen. EU-valtuutettujen maahantuojien saatavissa täysimittainen teksti on saatavissa saatavissa internetosoitteesta: https://compliance.sony.eu
Placering af serienumermerketiketten Se Seing . Spesifikationer	Käytöstä poistettujen paristojen/akkujen ja sähkö- ja elektronikkalaitteiden hävittäminen (koskee Euroopan unionia sekä muita maita, joissa on käytössä jätteen lajitteluläpärjestelmä) Tämä laitteeseen, paristojen/akkujen tai pakkaussein merkity symboli tarkoittaa, että laite ja paristot/akut ei saa käsitellä kotitalousjätteenä. Tiettyä paristojen/akkujen tästä symbolia voidaan käyttää yhdessä kemiallisen merkin kanssa. Lyyjyn (P) kemiallinen merkki on tehty, jos paristo/akku sisältää enemmän kuin 0,004% lyijyä. Varmistaaksesi näiden laitteiden ja paristojen/akkujen asennuksen hävittämisen voit ottaa etuajansa luonnolle ja ihmisten terveydelle aiheutuvia negatiivisia vaikutuksia, joiden näiden tuotteiden epäasennuksen hävittäminen saattaa aiheuttaa. Materiaalien kiertävyt ottaa säästämään luonnosta. Mikäli tuotteen turvallisuu, suorituskyky ja tietojen ehyys vaatii, että paristot/akut on kiinteästi kiinnitetty laitteeseen, valtuutetun huollon on vaihdettava paristot/akut. Käytöstä poistettujen paristojen/akkujen ja sähkö- ja elektronikkalaitteiden asennuksen kiinnittämisen varmistamiseksi näiden tuotteiden on oltava kiinnitettyjä tuotteen sähkö- ja elektronikkalaitteiden kiertävyys laitteeseen vastatuotteenpisteeseen. Muiden paristojen/akkujen huoltoon tarkista valmistajien ohjeita. Jos paristot/akut poistetaan tuotteesta turvallisesti. Toinen käytön lopetuksella paristot/akut näiden kiertävyys laitteeseen vastatuotteenpisteeseen. Lisätietoja tuotteiden ja paristojen/akkujen kiertävyyttä saa paikallista viranomaisilta, jätetiläytilästä tai liikkeistä, jotka tuote tai paristot/akut on otettu.
Headset Strømtilførelse: - DC 3,85 V: Indbygget, genopladeligt litiumionbatteri - DC 5 V: Ved opladning via USB - Driftstemperatur: 0 °C til 40 °C - Nominelt strømforbrug: 3 watt - Varighed: Ca. 192 g - Impedans: 32 Ω (1 kHz) (ved tilslutning via hovedtelefonkabel med enheden tændt) 31 Ω (1 kHz) (ved tilslutning via hovedtelefonkabel med enheden slukket) - Følsomhed: 108 dB/mW (ved tilslutning via hovedtelefonkabel med enheden tændt) 99 dB/mW (ved tilslutning via hovedtelefonkabel med enheden slukket) - Frekvensbånd: 20 Hz – 20 000 Hz (IEC1A) (ved tilslutning via hovedtelefonkabel med enheden tændt) - Medfølgende dele: Tilslutningsstangulærende stereoheadset (ca. 2 cm) (1) USB Type-C-kabel (USB-A til USB-C) (ca. 20 cm) (1) Hovedtelefonkabel (ca. 1,2 m) (1)	Tämäin laitteen on testettyä todenneuden EMC-direktiivin rajoitusten mukainen käytettäväksi enintään 3 m pitkäin läitteenäiden. Vien toimitettua tuotteenohjeita voidaan käyttää näiden kulloikkujen kanssa. Suuri äänenvoimakkuus voi vaurioittaa kuuloa. Älä käytä laitetta, kun kävellet, ajat autoa tai pyöräilet. Tämä saattaa aiheuttaa liikenneturvottomuutta. Älä käytä vaarallisia aineita, jotka ympäristön äänä voi kuulla laitea ei ole viedentävä. Jos vetä ja vetäminen pääsee laitteeseen, seurauksena voi olla tulipalo tai sähköisku. Jos vetä ja vetäminen pääsee laitteeseen, lopeta käyttö välittömästi ja ota yhteyttä lähimpään Sony-jälleenmyyjään. Jos erittäin voimakas seurauksena tilanteesta. - Käyttö pesuallasta tai nesteestä lähtien. - Ole varovainen, ettei laite putoa altaaseen tai vesialtaaseen. - Käyttö ves- tai lumisäateistä tai kosteissa paikoissa. - Käyttö hiessä - Jos kosket laitteeseen märällä käsillä tai asetat sen märän vaatteen taskuun, laite saattaa kuumeta.
Kommunikationsspecifikation Kommunikationssystemet: - Bluetooth-specifikation version 5.2 - Bluetooth-specifikation strømklasser 1 - Frekvensbånd: 2,4 GHz (2,400 GHz – 2,4835 GHz) - Driftsfrekvens: 2,4 GHz - Driftsfrekvens: 2,400 MHz – 2,4835 MHz - Maksimal udgangs effekt: Bluetooth®: 8 dBm Design og specifikationer kan ændres uden varsel.	Käytöstä poistettujen paristojen/akkujen ja sähkö- ja elektronikkalaitteiden hävittäminen (koskee Euroopan unionia sekä muita maita, joissa on käytössä jätteen lajitteluläpärjestelmä) Tämäin laitteen on testettyä todenneuden EMC-direktiivin rajoitusten mukainen käytettäväksi enintään 3 m pitkäin läitteenäiden. Vien toimitettua tuotteenohjeita voidaan käyttää näiden kulloikkujen kanssa. Suuri äänenvoimakkuus voi vaurioittaa kuuloa. Älä käytä laitetta, kun kävellet, ajat autoa tai pyöräilet. Tämä saattaa aiheuttaa liikenneturvottomuutta. Älä käytä vaarallisia aineita, jotka ympäristön äänä voi kuulla laitea ei ole viedentävä. Jos vetä ja vetäminen pääsee laitteeseen, seurauksena voi olla tulipalo tai sähköisku. Jos vetä ja vetäminen pääsee laitteeseen, lopeta käyttö välittömästi ja ota yhteyttä lähimpään Sony-jälleenmyyjään. Jos erittäin voimakas seurauksena tilanteesta. - Käyttö pesuallasta tai nesteestä lähtien. - Ole varovainen, ettei laite putoa altaaseen tai vesialtaaseen. - Käyttö ves- tai lumisäateistä tai kosteissa paikoissa. - Käyttö hiessä - Jos kosket laitteeseen märällä käsillä tai asetat sen märän vaatteen taskuun, laite saattaa kuumeta.
Systemet og en batteriopladding via USB USB AC adapter USB AC adapter, som fås i almindelig handel, og som er i stand til at levere en udgangsstrøm på 0,5 A (500 mA) eller mere. Kompatible iPhone/iPod-modeller iPhone SE (2. generation), iPhone 13 Pro Max, iPhone 13 Pro, iPhone 13, iPhone 12 mini, iPhone 12 Pro Max, iPhone 12 Pro, iPhone 12, iPhone 11 Pro, iPhone 11, iPhone SE (1. generation), iPhone 11 Pro Max, iPhone 11, iPhone 11, iPhone SE, iPhone 8, iPhone 8 Plus, iPhone 8, iPhone 7, iPhone 7 Plus, iPhone SE, iPhone 7 Plus, iPhone 6s, iPod touch (7. generation) (Pr. maj 2022)	Käytöstä poistettujen paristojen/akkujen ja sähkö- ja elektronikkalaitteiden hävittäminen (koskee Euroopan unionia sekä muita maita, joissa on käytössä jätteen lajitteluläpärjestelmä) Tämäin laitteen on testettyä todenneuden EMC-direktiivin rajoitusten mukainen käytettäväksi enintään 3 m pitkäin läitteenäiden. Vien toimitettua tuotteenohjeita voidaan käyttää näiden kulloikkujen kanssa. Suuri äänenvoimakkuus voi vaurioittaa kuuloa. Älä käytä laitetta, kun kävellet, ajat autoa tai pyöräilet. Tämä saattaa aiheuttaa liikenneturvottomuutta. Älä käytä vaarallisia aineita, jotka ympäristön äänä voi kuulla laitea ei ole viedentävä. Jos vetä ja vetäminen pääsee laitteeseen, seurauksena voi olla tulipalo tai sähköisku. Jos vetä ja vetäminen pääsee laitteeseen, lopeta käyttö välittömästi ja ota yhteyttä lähimpään Sony-jälleenmyyjään. Jos erittäin voimakas seurauksena tilanteesta. - Käyttö pesuallasta tai nesteestä lähtien. - Ole varovainen, ettei laite putoa altaaseen

[illegible][illegible]